

**Nos. 13-16195, 13-16598, & 13-16749**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

VERONICA GUTIERREZ, *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

*Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**SECOND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS  
VERONICA GUTIERREZ ET AL.**

---

Richard M. Heimann  
Michael W. Sobol  
Roger N. Heller  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN &  
BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339  
(415) 956-1000

Richard D. McCune  
Jae (Eddie) K. Kim  
McCUNE & WRIGHT, LLP  
2068 Orange Tree Lane, Suite 216  
Redlands, CA 92374  
(909) 557-1250

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants Veronica Gutierrez, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    The Trial.....	2
B.    The District Court’s Findings After Trial .....	3
C.    This Court’s Opinion in <i>Gutierrez I</i> .....	5
D.    The District Court’s Order Following Remand .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    This Court Should Affirm the District Court’s Award of Restitution .....	11
A.    This Court Previously Affirmed the District Court’s Ruling that Wells Fargo Violated California’s Consumer Protection Laws and Ruled that Restitution Could Be Awarded to Class Members Consistent With Federal Law.....	11
B.    On Remand, the District Court Adhered to <i>Gutierrez I</i> By Basing A Restitution Award on the Affirmed, Non-Preempted Claims .....	12
C.    The District Court Properly Exercised Its Broad Discretion to Fashion a Restitution Award Which This Court Reviews Only To Determine Whether It Is Based Upon “Substantial Evidence” .....	18
D.    The District Court Based The Measure Of Restitution Upon “Substantial Evidence.” .....	24
1.    “Substantial Evidence” Warranted the District Court’s Award of Restitution Based Upon The Reasonable Expectations Of The Class Fostered By Wells Fargo’s Misleading Statements .....	25
2.    “Substantial Evidence” Warranted the District Court’s Specific Measure of Restitution .....	26
3.    The District Court’s Use of a Chronological Comparison to Wells Fargo’s Actual Posting Order Was Based Upon “Substantial Evidence” .....	29

- II. Wells Fargo Fails To Articulate Any Meritorious Basis To Reverse The Restitution Awarded Upon The Substantial Evidence At Trial .....36
  - A. The District Court Measured Restitution Consistent With the UCL and FAL .....36
    - 1. Wells Fargo Improperly Attempts to Impose a Causation and Reliance Requirement On Restitution Awards Under the UCL and FAL.....36
    - 2. Wells Fargo’s Novel, Alternative Measurement for Restitution Is Not Recognized Under Applicable Law, Nor Does It Demonstrate That the District Court Abused Its Discretion .....39
  - B. Wells Fargo Improperly Seeks to Require An Inquiry Regarding Class Members’ Natural Expectations .....42
  - C. The District Court Properly Compared The Value Received to the Value Promised .....45
  - D. Wells Fargo Failed to Establish That Class Members Were “On Notice” of the Practice it Affirmatively Misrepresented .....48
  - E. Wells Fargo’s Waiver Argument Was Properly Rejected by the District Court.....52
  - F. Wells Fargo Fails to Establish A Due Process Or Rules Enabling Act Violation .....54
    - 1. Wells Fargo Seeks to Impose Novel And Substantive Legal Requirements Inconsistent With The Well-Settled Law Of The UCL and FAL Under the Guise Of A Due Process Argument.....54
    - 2. Wells Fargo’s Arguments Are A Thinly Veiled Attempt To Re-litigate Issues Conclusively Decided By This Court in *Gutierrez I* .....58
    - 3. Wells Fargo Had Every Opportunity to Introduce Evidence In Support Of Its Defenses .....59
- III. The Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Injunction .....62
- IV. The District Court Incorrectly Denied Pre-Judgment Interest .....66
- CONCLUSION .....67
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....68
- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....69
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....70
- ADDENDUM: RELEVANT STATUTES ..... A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila*,  
542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....18

*AlohaCare v. Hawaii*,  
572 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2009) .....39

*Arizona v. California*,  
460 U.S. 605 (1983) ..... 10, 26

*Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Com.*,  
21 Cal. 4th 352 (1999) .....20

*Astiana v. Ben & Jerry's Homemade, Inc.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1640 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2014) .....24

*Ballard v. Equifax Check Servs.*,  
158 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (E.D. Cal. 2001) .....66

*Bank of the W. v. Superior Court*,  
2 Cal. 4th 1254 (1992) ..... 19, 37

*Bott v. Am. Hydrocarbon Corp.*,  
458 F.2d 229 (5th Cir. 1972) .....66

*Bowers v. Bernards*,  
150 Cal. App. 3d 870 (1984) .....20

*Brown v. Kerr McGee Chemical Corp.*,  
767 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985) ..... 17, 18

*Chestnut v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
445 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1971) .....62

*Cohen v. DirecTV, Inc.*,  
178 Cal. App. 4th 966 (2009) .....57

*Coleman v. Tennessee*,  
998 F. Supp. 840 (W.D. Tenn. 1998) .....16

*Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.*,  
135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006) ..... passim

*Comcast Corp. v. Behrend*,  
133 S. Ct.1426 (2013) ..... 23, 35

*Cook Inlet Region, Inc. v. Rude*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132287 (D. Alaska Dec. 13, 2010).....63

*Corbett v. Superior Court*,  
101 Cal. App. 4th 649 (2002).....38

*Cordis Corp. v. Boston Sci. Corp.*,  
275 F. App'x. 966 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....52

*Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co.*,  
23 Cal. 4th 163 (2000)..... 16, 19, 42

*Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.*,  
446 U.S. 1 (1980) .....21

*Day v. AT&T*,  
63 Cal. App. 4th 325 (1998).....47

*Duran Gonzales v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*,  
712 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 26

*E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.*,  
967 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 62, 63

*Ewert v. eBay, Inc.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108838 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2010).....22

*Faircloth v. Finesod*,  
938 F.2d 513 (4th Cir. 1991).....16

*Farfaras v. Citizens Bank & Trust*,  
433 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2006).....52

*Fletcher v. Sec. Pac. Nat'l Bank*,  
23 Cal. 3d 442 (1979)..... passim

*FTC v. Gill*,  
265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001).....63

*FTC v. Stefanchik*,  
559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....21

*Gourley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
53 Cal. 3d 121 (1991).....66

*Graco, Inc. v. Binks Mfg. Co.*,  
60 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....52

*Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.*,  
237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001).....21

*Guido v. L’Oreal, USA, Inc.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94031 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 1, 2013) ..... 22, 24

*Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
704 F.3d 712 (2012) ..... passim

*Hutto v. Finney*,  
437 U.S. 678 (1978) .....21

*In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153752 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2013).....58

*In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
748 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Mass. 2010).....9

*In re Neurontin*,  
748 F. Supp. 2d at 93.....20

*In re Outsidewall Tire Litig.*,  
748 F. Supp. 2d 543 (E.D. Va. 2010), *aff’d in relevant part* .....16

*In re Pago Pago Aircrash of January 30, 1974*,  
525 F. Supp. 1007 (C.D. Cal. 1981).....66

*In re Tobacco II Cases*,  
46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)..... passim

*In re Vioxx Class Cases*,  
180 Cal. App. 4th 116 (2009)..... passim

*Iorio v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118344 (S.D. Cal. July 8, 2008).....57

*iYogi Holding Pvt. Ltd. v. Secure Remote Support, Inc.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144425 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2011) .....63

*Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....23

*Kraus v. Trinity Mgmt. Servs, Inc.*,  
23 Cal. 4th 116 (2000).....38

*Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court*,  
51 Cal. 4th 3101 (2011).....57

*L. & J.G. Stickleby, Inc. v. Cosser*,  
255 F. App’x 541 (2d Cir. 2007).....64

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
411 U.S. 192 (1973) .....21

*Lineback v. Spurlino Materials, LLC*,  
546 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008) .....63

*McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.*,  
336 U.S. 187 (1949) .....64

*Newby v. F/V Kristen Gail*,  
937 F.2d 1439 (9th Cir. 1991) .....10

*NLRB v. Express Publ’g. Co.*,  
312 U.S. 426 (1941) .....65

*Ogden v. Bumble Bee Foods, LLC*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 565 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 2, 2014) ..... 22, 24

*Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburgh*,  
919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990) .....65

*People ex rel. Bill Lockyer v. Fremont Life Ins. Co.*,  
104 Cal. App. 4th 508 (2002) ..... passim

*People v. Carbajal*,  
10 Cal. 4th 1114 (1995) .....20

*People v. JTX Tax, Inc.*,  
212 Cal. App. 4th 1219 (2013) .....62

*Pfizer, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
182 Cal. App. 4th 622 (2010) ..... 37, 44, 57

*Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd. v. Superior Court*,  
179 Cal. App. 4th 36 (2009) ..... 44, 57

*Quigley v. Rosenthal*,  
327 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2003) .....16

*Ries v. Ariz. Bevs. United States LLC Hornell Brewing Co.*,  
287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....22

*S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. The Clorox Co.*,  
241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001) .....62

*Sawyers v. Collins*,  
986 F.2d 1493 (5th Cir. 1993) .....61

*Sharabianlou v. Karp*,  
181 Cal. App. 4th 1133 (2010) .....42

*Skydive Ariz., Inc. v. Quattrocchi*,  
673 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 63, 64

*Sparkman v. C.I.R.*,  
509 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2007).....10

*Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.*,  
655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011),  
*cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 1970 (2012) ..... passim

*Thurston v. Bear Naked, Inc.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151490 (S.D. Cal. July 30, 2013)..... 22, 24

*Tire Eng’g & Distrib., LLC v. Shandong Linglong Rubber Co.*,  
682 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2012).....16

*Toscano v. Greene Music*,  
124 Cal. App. 4th 685 (2004).....20

*TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.*,  
653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011).....64

*Tucker v. Pac. Bell Mobile Servs.*,  
208 Cal. App. 4th 201 (2012)..... 48, 57

*U-Haul Int’l, Inc. v. Jartran, Inc.*,  
793 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986).....64

*United States v. Hansen*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90449 (S.D. Cal. 2006) .....63

*United States v. Larm*,  
824 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1987).....64

*United States v. Philip Morris U.S.A.*,  
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....64

*United States v. United States Gypsum Co.*,  
333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....10

*Unites States v. Norris*,  
428 F.3d 907 (9th Cir 2005).....10

*Vondran v. McLinn*,  
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21974 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 1995).....64

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....57

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. §§ 1, *et seq.*.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203 .....	19
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204 .....	44, 57
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 17535 .....	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 3287 .....	7, 66
Cal. Civ. Code § 3287(a) .....	66
Cal. Civ. Code § 3288.....	7

**RULES**

Circuit Rule 28-2.5.....	59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(d).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) .....	62
